
Council  Agenda

1

NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL to be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING at 7.30 pm on 
Tuesday, 1 November 2016 for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the 
agenda.

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer:

Council Secretary: Simon Hill
Tel: 01992 564249 Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber 
public gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the 
meeting.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Public Relations Manager 
on 01992 564039.



Council 1 November 2016

2

BUSINESS

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate their 
microphones before speaking. The Assistant Director of Governance and 
Performance Management will read the following announcement:

“The chairman would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be 
broadcast live to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or 
another use by such third parties).

If
[...]
nd (b) above will be made available to the 
member asking the question one hour before the meeting. Answers to questions 
falling within (c) above will be circulated to all councillors.

Questions, if any, will follow if not received in time to be incorporated into the agenda.

7. REPORTS FROM THE LEADER AND  MEMBERS OF THE CABINET  (Pages 15 - 
42)

To receive reports and any announcements from the Leader and members of the 
Cabinet on matters falling within their area of responsibility:

(a) Report of the Leader;

(b) Report of the Assets and Economic Development Portfolio Holder; (attached)

(c) Report of the Environment Portfolio Holder; (attached)

(d) Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder; (attached)

(e) Report of the Governance and Development Management Portfolio Holder; 
(attached)       

(f) Report of the Housing Portfolio Holder; (attached)

(g) Report of the Leisure and Community Services Portfolio Holder; (attached)

(h) Report of the Planning Policy Portfolio Holder;

(i) Report of the Safer, Greener and Transport Portfolio Holder; (attached) and

(j) Report of the Technology and Support Services Portfolio Holder (attached).

8. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS WITHOUT NOTICE  

The Council Rules provide for questions by any member of the Council to the Leader 
or any Portfolio Holder, without notice on:

(i) reports under the previous item; or



Council 1 November 2016

4

(ii) any other matter of a non operational character in relation to the powers and 
duties of the Council or which affects all or part of the District or some or all of its 
inhabitants.

Council Rules provide that answers to questions without notice may take the form of:

(a) direct oral answer from the Leader or, at the request of the Leader, from 
another member of the Cabinet;

(b) where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other 
published work, a reference to that publication;

(c) where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer 
circulat
[...]
the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number

Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting.

Background Papers:  Article 17 of the Constitution (Access to Information) define 
background papers as being documents relating to the subject matter of the report 
which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 
report is based;  and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential information 
and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political advisor.

The Council will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the 
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers.





1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COUNCIL MINUTES

Committee: Council Date: 27 September 2016 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.30  - 8.25 pm

Members 
Present:

Councillors J Lea (Chairman), D Stallan (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, R Baldwin, 
R Bassett, A Beales, N Bedford, A Boyce, H Brady, R Brookes, R Butler, 
G Chambers, K Chana, D Dorrell, R Gadsby, L Girling, A Grigg, S Heap, 
R Jennings, J Jennings, H Kane, S Kane, H Kauffman, P Keska, J Knapman, 
Y  Knight, M McEwen, L Mead, A Mitchell, G Mohindra, R Morgan, S Murray, 
S Neville, A Patel, J Philip, C P Pond, C C Pond, B Sandler, M Sartin, 
G Shiell, S Stavrou, B Surtees, G Waller, E Webster, C Whitbread, 
H Whitbread, J H Whitehouse, J M Whitehouse and D Wixley

Apologies: Councillors W Breare-Hall, L Hughes, S Jones, A Lion, C Roberts, D Roberts, 
B Rolfe, L Wagland and S Watson

Officers 
Present:

D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Neighbourhoods), 
C O'Boyle (Director of Governance), R Palmer (Director of Resources), A Hall 
(Director of Communities), S G Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & 
Performance Management)), T Carne (Public Relations and Marketing 
Officer), A Hendry (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and R Perrin 
(Democratic Services Officer)

34. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Assistant Director of Governance and Performance Management reminded 
everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live to the Internet, and that 
the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings.

35. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 27 July 2016 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the following  
inclusion of Councillor G Mohindra’s update on item 33. Joint Arrangements 
and External Organisations as the Health and Wellbeing Champion for West 
Essex. 

“He had attended meetings with key stakeholders and important voluntary 
sectors about working together to gain a better understanding of individuals 
needs, efficiency savings and how best to work together. He would continue 
to update members on his role.”

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct.



Council 27 September 2016

2

37. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

(a) Announcements by the Chairman of Council

(i) Extraordinary Council Meeting

The Chairman advised that on Tuesday 18 October 2016, there would be an 
Extraordinary Council meeting to consider the draft Local Plan Consultation 
document. The meeting would start at 6.30 p.m. and refreshments would be made 
available in the Member's rooms beforehand.  

(ii) Chairman’s Events

The Chairman advised that she had attended several events including the annual 
petanque match; an evening event hosted by Voluntary Action Epping Forest, laying 
a wreath for the Battle of Britain and attended a visit to Langston Road with 
Councillor A Grigg.

(iii) Floral Display

The Chairman announced that she proposed to send the flowers from the meeting to 
King Harold Business and Enterprise Academy.

38. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

The Council noted that there were no public questions under notice for the meeting.

39. FIRE ALARM 

At this stage in the meeting the fire alarm sounded. The meeting was adjourned and 
the Council chamber was evacuated.

On returning to the chamber the Chairman thanked Members for taking part in the 
fire alarm testing. 

40. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER NOTICE 

Local Council Tax Support

By Councillor S Neville to the Councillor G Mohindra, Finance Portfolio Holder

“Can the Finance Portfolio Holder tell me with regard to Local Council Tax Support:

(a) How many people applied for the exceptional hardship fund over each of the 
years 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16;

(b) How many people were successful in their applications over each of those 
years?

(c) How much money was on offer for each of those three years? 

(d) How much was actually paid out?

(e) How much money was saved in the last budget by reducing local council tax 
support; and 



Council 27 September 2016

3

(f) How much would we have had to put up council tax to keep local council tax 
support at the 80% level last year?”

Response by Councillor G Mohindra, Portfolio Holder for Finance

“I would like to thank Cllr Neville for the question as it has highlighted Local Council 
Tax Support and in my Portfolio Holder report to Council I have invited Members to 
respond to the consultation on the Local Council Tax Support scheme for 2017/18. It 
is important in any debate about Local Council Tax Support to consider the effects of 
any changes in policy on both those who receive the support and those who pay for 
it. My response is as set out below –

(a) The number of applications received was, for 2013/14 85, for 2014/15 50 and 
for 2015/16 37.

(b) The number of successful applications was, for 2013/14 28, for 2014/15 19 
and for 2015/16 17.

(c) An amount of £20,670 was on offer in each of the three years.

(d) The actual expenditure was, for 2013/14 £5,239.63, for 2014/15 £3,342.67 
and for 2015/16 £3,369.72.

(e) The amount saved in the budget by reducing the level of local council tax 
support from 80% to 75% was £204,000 (as set out in the report of the previous 
Finance Portfolio Holder to Council on 15 December 2015).

(f) To have raised an additional £204,000 from council tax would have required 
an increase of £3.96 or 2.7% (for a band d property).”

Additional question by Councillor S Neville

Councillor S Neville thanked Councillor G Mohindra for his reply, although he had 
concerns by the lack of people successful in their application for the hardship fund 
and asked what sort of criteria, if any was used?

Response by Councillor G Mohindra 

Councillor G Mohindra advised that only 1% of the working-age case load had 
applied and he urged all Members to make sure their residents knew about the 
application process. The Benefits team were very proactive in ensuring that the 
correct people were receiving the support available. 

41. REPORTS FROM THE LEADER AND  MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 

(a) The Leader of the Council

The Leader advised that there had been a reduction in the number of meetings he 
had attended over the summer period, although Members had been heavily engaged 
in the development of the Draft Local Plan and attending the workshops, briefings 
and group meetings. The Leader reiterated the im
[...]
the same approach?
 
Councillor G Waller asked Councillor S Neville to forward him further information and 
he would have a look at it, although this Council had limited powers.  

(e) Self Service Kiosks

Councillor J M Whitehouse asked the Finance Portfolio Holder, G Mohindra whether 
it could be possible for some assistance to be provided for the Self Service payment 
kiosks in Epping, once the floor walkers were removed at the end of October 2016.



Council 27 September 2016

6

Councillor G Mohindra advised that the Self Service Kiosks had been installed to 
save money, although he would ensure that the service would be monitored following 
the removal of the floor walkers and officers would be provided if required.

(f) Langston Retail Park

Councillor S Murray asked the Assets and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor A Grigg whether she was satisfied that the publically announced retailers 
for the Epping Forest Retail Park; whether she considered them a threat to retail 
activity in the Broadway; and that the Council was not damaging local businesses?

Councillor A Grigg advised that it was always going to be difficult to avoid competition 
and some conditions had been imposed, which had prevented a post office and 
pharmacy being included in the Langston Retail Park. A number of offers had been 
received and the Council would be considering them carefully, but it would be very 
hard for no competition to arise, although she did understands the local businesses 
concerns. 

(g) Unauthorised Advertising Boards

Councillor D Wixley asked the Governance and Performance Development Portfolio 
Holder, Councillor R Bassett whether enforcement action would be taken against the 
people erecting the boards as well as the advertisers.

Councillor R Bassett advised that the Council was concerned by the company who 
were erecting the advertising boards, as unfortunately some of the advertisers were 
unaware that they were unauthorised. Consequently, the Council was warning the 
advertiser first and then taking action, if they persisted to use the boards, which 
would result in action being taken against both parties.

43. MOTIONS 

The Chairman reported that there were no motions to be considered at this meeting.

44. KEY ACTION PLAN 2017/18 

Mover: Councillor C Whitbread, Leader of the Council

Councillor C Whitbread submitted a report regrading the Corporate Plan Key Action 
Plan for 2017/18.

Report as first Moved ADOPTED

RESOLVED:

That the Corporate Plan Key Action Plan for 2017/18 be approved.

45. EQUALITY POLICY 2016 

Mover: Councillor R Bassett, Governance and Performance Management

Councillor R Bassett submitted a report regarding the Council’s Equality Policy 2016.
 
Report as first Moved ADOPTED

RESOLVED:



Council 27 September 2016

7

That the Council’s Equality Policy 2016 be adopted.

46. STATUTORY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

Councillor J Knapman, Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee.

Councillor J Knapman advised that the Statutory Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 
had been considered by the Audit and Governance Committee and were 
recommended to Council.

Councillor G Mohindra, Finance Portfolio Holder.

Councillor G Mohindra submitted the report regarding the Statutory Statement of 
Accounts for 2015/16.

Report as first moved ADOPTED

RESOLVED:

That the Statutory Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be adopted.

47. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

The Council received a written report from Councillor M Sartin, the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

48. CALL- IN AND URGENCY - PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTANTS TO SUPPORT 
THE DRAFT LOCAL PLAN 

The Council noted that the Chairman of the Council had agreed that the following 
decision be treated as a matter of urgency and not subject to call in;

(a) Procurement of Consultants to Support the Draft Local Plan

That the letting of the entire contract for the provision of technical support for the 
Draft Local Plan for a total sum o
[...]
cement and cash collection on 
21 October 2016.  The tenders are being evaluated, and the successful bidder will deliver off 
street parking enforcement across the District from 1 April 2017.  I shall be reporting at the 
December Cabinet on the outcome of the tender assessment process.
 
Loughton Broadway Parking Review

I met with ward members on 3 October along with officers from the Council and from North 
Essex Parking Partnership (NEPP) to discuss the final proposals for on-street parking 
restrictions in the Langston Road area.  Members are in agreement that a small number of 
sites will have restrictions implemented in the first phase to address parking stress in the 
area. The wider area review will then commence.
 
TRO (Traffic Regulation Order) schemes 
 
At the Joint Committee meeting of NEPP on 20 October, Councillor Richard Bassett, 
substituting on my behalf, nominated schemes for on-street parking control measures in 
several locations throughout the District. 





Report to the Council

Committee: Cabinet Date: 1 November 2016

Subject: Treasury Management Strategy Statement & Investment 
Strategy 2016/17 – 2018/19.

Portfolio Holder: Councillor G Mohindra - Finance

Recommending:

(1) That the following changes to the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy be approved:

(a) an increase in the group limit for Local Authorities from 
£20million to £25million;

(b) an increase in the group limit for Money Market Funds from 
£15million to £20million; and

(c) an increase in the limit for NatWest (the Council’s banker) from 
£2.5million to £5million.

1. The Annual Outturn report on the Treasury Management and Prudential 
Indicators for 2015/16 was considered by the Finance & Performance Management 
Cabinet Committee on 15 September 2016 and the Audit & Governance Committee 
on 19 September 2016.

2. Both Committees noted that the Council had continued to finance its capital 
programme through internal resources. The combined balances on Capital Receipts 
and the Major Repairs Reserve at the end of the year were broadly similar to the 
anticipated closing balances, which meant that the Council still had adequate 
resources going forward to finance its medium-term capital programme. The Council 
had procured no new borrowing and did not breach any of the Treasury Prudential 
Indicators during the year.

3. In constructing the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19, some very prudent restrictions had been applied to 
some classes of investments. It had become evident that these restrictions were too 
prudent and caused operational difficulties in managing the Council’s cash flow. 
Some minor changes had been proposed to the following classes of investments:

(a) an increase in the group limit for Local Authorities from £20million to 
£25million;

(b) an increase in the group limit for Money Market Funds from £15million 
to £20million; and



(c) an increase in the limit for the Council’s banker, NatWest Plc, from 
£2.5million to £5million.

4. These changes, if agreed, would ease the operational difficulties without 
adding significantly to the risk profile of the Council’s investments. 

5. If the current limits were maintained than the Council would spend more time 
than was necessary managing its cash flow and undertaking transfers between 
accounts that were not really necessary. The main operational difficulty was trying to 
contain the balance on the NatWest account below the current limit of £2.5million, 
and increasing this limit to £5million would reduce the work needed to manage the 
cash flow. The Council’s Treasury Management consultants, Arlingclose, had no 
objections provided the money was only left overnight and no fixed term deposits 
were made with NatWest. The Council had no fixed term deposits with NatWest and 
did not intend to start doing so.

6. We recommend as set out at the commencement of this report.



1

Report to the Council

Portfolio: Housing                                                   Date:  1 November 2016

Subject: Overview and Scrutiny Rule 53 (Call-In and Urgency)

1. COUNCIL HOUSEBUILDING PROGRAMME - PHASE I TENDER (RECOVERY 
PACKAGE)

Recommending:

To note that the Chairman of Council agreed that the following decision of the 
Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee (22 September 2016) be treated as a 
matter of urgency and not be subject to the call-in provisions of the Constitution, 
in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Rule 53 (Call-In and Urgency):

(a) That P. A. Finlay and Company Limited be awarded the Design and Build 
Contract for the recovery phase of the construction works making up Phase 
1 of the Council’s Housebuilding Programme in Waltham Abbey, in the 
negotiated contract sum of £2,674,335.10; and

(b) That a contingency sum be set aside for any unforeseen matters that might 
materialise once works had commenced on site.

1.1 At its meeting on 22 September 2916, The Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee 
had been advised that the Council had formally determined the contract for Phase 1 of 
the Council Housebuilding programme with Broadway Construction Limited, following 
concerns expressed by the Council over a period of time. From 1 June 2016, the 
Council had assumed over responsibility for the sites comprising Phase 1 of the 
programme.

1.2  A full audit of the work completed on site up to the date of the contract determination 
had been undertaken and a new tender package had been prepared under the 
direction of the Council’s Development Agent. With the previous informal agreement of 
the Cabinet, informal discussions had taken place with known local companies that 
might be able to complete the contract works. As a result, P. A. Finlay and Company 
Limited had emerged as the only contractor that expressed an interest in taking over 
the contract, having also  successfully completed refurbishment and conversion works 
on 
[...]
ssed in many times and there are two surveys in existence, 
although the original owner is responsible for the de-contamination of the site. So the board 
members are looking into this, just in case it is not their entire responsibility- but this is a topic 
for future item for discussion.

VE celebrations event is coming back but profitability is very hard to estimate in the current 
climate. From the financial report it is evident that a lot more planning is needed. The Railway 
was also mentioned – inspectors have advised for training for looking after the rails and 
installation of toilets.

The AGM took place, where John Bowles is remaining as Chairman for the time being – but as 
he declared he would like to resign in the New Year. Martin Ives was elected Vice Chairman – 
working closely with the Chairman will give him an inside picture of the involvement and the 
responsibilities for taking the Chair in the new Year. The rest of the board members were re-
elected. 

After that the Board went in private session.




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Reports from the Leader and  Members of the Cabinet
	Env report to Council 01-11-16
	FIN Council011116portfolioreportGM
	GDM Report to Council Nov 16 - Dev Man and Governance
	Nov 2016 - Housing PH Report to Council
	PH Report Leisure  Community - Helen Kane Nov '16
	report to council Cllr Lion - 1 November 2016 V2
	Report to the Council  SGT 1 November 2016

	10 Annual Outturn Report on the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2015/16
	12 Call- In and Urgency - Council Housebuilding - Phase I Tender (Recovery Package)
	13 Joint Arrangements and External Organisations



Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COUNCIL MINUTES

Committee: Council Date: 1 November 2016 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.30  - 7.55 pm

Members 
Present:

Councillors J Lea (Chairman), D Stallan (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, R Baldwin, 
R Bassett, A Beales, H Brady, W Breare-Hall, R Brookes, R Butler, K Chana, 
D Dorrell, L Girling, A Grigg, S Heap, L Hughes, R Jennings, J Jennings, 
H Kane, S Kane, H Kauffman, P Keska, J Knapman, Y  Knight, M McEwen, 
G Mohindra, R Morgan, S Murray, S Neville, J Philip, C P Pond, C C Pond, 
B Rolfe, G Shiell, B Surtees, G Waller, E Webster, C Whitbread, 
H Whitbread, J H Whitehouse, J M Whitehouse and D Wixley

Apologies: Councillors N Bedford, A Boyce, G Chambers, R Gadsby, A Lion, L Mead, 
A Mitchell, A Patel, C Roberts, D Roberts, B Sandler, M Sartin and S Stavrou

Officers 
Present:

G Chipp (Chief Executive), D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Neighbourhoods), R Palmer (Director of Resources), C O'Boyle (Director 
of Governance), A Hall (Director of Communities), S G Hill (Assistant Director 
(Governance & Performance Management)), R Perrin (Democratic Services 
Officer), S Kits (Social Media and Customer Services Officer), A Hendry 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) and P Seager (Chairman's Secretary)

54. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Assistant Director of Governance and Performance Management reminded 
everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live to the Internet, and that 
the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its meetings.

55. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 27 September 2016 be taken 
as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the 
following amendments;

Item 46 – Statutory Statement of accounts 2015/16, the replacement of 
‘2014/15’ with ‘2015/16’ in the resolution; and

Item 42 - Questions by Members without Notice, the inclusion of the word 
‘Forest’ in question (c) Public Transport, when mentioning the Epping 
Transport Action Group. 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct.



Council 1 November 2016

2

57. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

(a) Announcements by the Chairman of Council

(i) Chairman’s Events

The Chairman advised that she had attended a go kart charity event in Brentwood 
hosted by ‘Racing Green’, where she had been presented with a cheque for £7206 
for her chosen charities. She had also attended the opening of a nursery in North 
Weald.

(ii) Floral Display

The Chairman announced that she proposed to send the flowers from this evenings 
meeting to Cunningham House, North Weald.

58. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

The Council noted that there were no public questions under notice for the meeting.

59. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER NOTICE 

The Council noted that there were no questions by Members under notice for the 
meeting.

60. REPORTS FROM THE LEADER AND  MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 

(a) The Leader of the Council

The Leader advised that he had attended various meetings around the District 
including meeting the new principal at Epping Forest College, the West Essex and 
Essex Leaders meeting regarding the new local quadrate (Epping Forest, Harlow and 
Uttlesford) discussions with Public Health England about their plans for Harlow and 
the launch of the Council’s Local Plan Consultation. He advised Members that they 
should have a Local Plan pack to help assist the public in completing the Draft Local 
Plan Consultation and to ensure that  as many responses as possible were received.
 
(b) Finance Portfolio Holder

Councillor G Mohindra advised that the Council had not received a response from the 
Government regarding the acceptance of the multi-year settlement. He advised that 
around 90% of the Local Authorities had accepted the 4 year settlement, although no 
official announcements had been made.   

(c) Planning Policy Portfolio Holder

Councillor J Philip advised that the Draft Local Plan Consultation had opened as 
scheduled on 31 October 2016 and post cards had been distributed at the tube/train 
stations within the District and leaflets had been delivered to residents. He 
encouraged people to respond with supported evidence.



Council 1 November 2016

3

61. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS WITHOUT NOTICE 

(a) Unauthorised Encampments on Limes Farm, Chigwell

Councillor G Mohindra asked the Environment Portfolio Holder for an update on the 
unauthorised encampment on Limes Farm, Chigwell.

Councillor W Breare-Hall advised that the Council had moved swiftly and initiated 
legal proceedings with a Court date set for 2 November 2016. The people within the 
encampment had advised the Council that they were leaving on 2 November 2016 
and the Council’s staff would be monitoring the situation.

(b) Epping Forest Careline Alarm Monitoring Service

Councillor S Murray asked the Housing Portfolio Holder for assurance that one of the 
four options being considered by the Cabinet for the future delivery of the Epping 
Forest Careline Alarm Monitoring Service be run by the Council.

Councillor C Whitbread answered on behalf of the Housing Portfolio Holder who had 
offered her apologies. He advised that he had not seen the details of the report but 
believed one of the four options included a Council run service.
 
(c) Street Cleansing

Councillor S Neville asked the Environmental Portfolio Holder whether there was a 
mechanism for cross checking the street cleansing of roads within the District.

Councillor W Breare-Hall advised that street cleansing should take place on both 
sides of the roads and supervisors were in position to check that this was being 
completed correctly. He asked that Councillor S Neville to share the details of the 
roads concerned and he would follow it up.

(d) Fly Tipping

Councillor H Kauffman stated that there had been an increase in flying tipping, in 
particular the edges of the forest and that the fines incurred were not deterring the 
offenders. He advised that he was not sure whether this was a result of the Recycle 
Centres now not accepting household DIY and construction waste.  

Councillor W Breare-Hall advised that it was a big issue for the District, but where 
possible the Council would prosecute. He understood that it was hard to find 
evidence on the people dumping rubbish but the Council aimed to limit the problem 
with publicity and education. The Essex County Council had advised that they would 
monitor the situation with regard to the non-acceptance of household DIY and 
construction waste.

(e) Epping Forest Retail Park

Councillor C C Pond asked the Asset and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
whether she could name any further retailers that had signed up to the Epping Forest 
Retail Park and whether she thought there would be any affect under the National  
Non Domestic Rates 2017 revaluation on the viability and stability of the Retail Park.  



Council 1 November 2016

4

Councillor A Grigg advised that she had no further updates on future retailers and 
she would seek advice and provide a written reply to his second question in the 
Members Bulletin.

(f) Unauthorised Encampments on Burney Drive, Loughton

Councillor D Wixley asked the Environment Portfolio Holder for an update on the 
unauthorised encampment on Burney Drive, Loughton and on how long it would take 
for an order to be obtained for the encampment at Burney Drive.

Councillor W Breare-Hall advised that the Council was taking these matters seriously 
and that the Council had proceeded with legal action to have the encampment 
removed. Unfortunately he did not know how long it would take to obtain the order 
but he would come back to him with the details.

(g) Leisure Centres

Councillor J M Whitehouse asked the Leisure and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder about 
the Leisure Centres sites being identified within the Draft Local Plan for 
redevelopment and asked for reassurances that the Leisure Centres would not be 
closed before replacement services/sites were found in the same sort of locations. 

Councillor H Kane advised that the Leisure Centres would be part of the Leisure 
Review and that the Cabinet would look at everything when considering their 
decisions.

(h) Local Plan

Councillor J H Whitehouse asked the Planning Policy Portfolio Holder whether it 
would be possible to add road names to some of the maps provided within the Draft 
Local Plan, so that residents could more easily identify the sites on the map.

Councillor J Philip advised that the maps had been made as accessible as possible 
and changes could not be made as the consultation was live. Residents were 
advised to attended manned exhibitions and Members could look at the pro-forms, 
which provided more details to help residents. He advised that residents could 
contact the Council if they were having any further problems.

(i) Police’s Non Emergency Telephone Number

Councillor L Girling asked the Safer, Greener and Transport Portfolio Holder about 
concerns that had been raised by residents during the Halloween period whilst using 
the Police’s non emergency telephone number, 101 and not being able to get 
through to speak to anyone. He advised that he knew that the Police would be 
attending the next Communities Select Committee but was the Portfolio Holder 
aware of when this problem would be addressed.

Councillor G Waller advised that the demands on the Police resources during this 
period of year increased and that it would be a good question to put to the 
Communities Select Committee on 8 November 2016, where all members could 
attend. There was a meeting of the Essex Police and Crime Panel, where he would 
raise these issues.

(j) Leisure Centres



Council 1 November 2016

5

Councillor S Murray asked the Leisure and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder to clarify her 
comments regarding the Leisure Review and the proposed sites within the Draft 
Local Plan Consultation.

Councillor H Kane advised that the Council was currently considering the Leisure 
Contracts and that she was not at liberty to disclosure any further information. The 
tenders had been received and were being considered and further information would 
be discussed at the Portfolio Holder Advisory Group on Leisure Management on 
Thursday 10 November 2016 and a presentation to Cabinet would follow in due 
course.

62. MOTIONS 

The Chairman reported that there were no motions to be considered at this meeting.

63. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT & INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2016/17 - 2018/19. 

Mover: Councillor G Mohindra, Finance Portfolio Holder

Councillor G Mohindra submitted a report regarding changes to the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2016/17 – 2018/19.

Report as first moved ADOPTED

RESOLVED:

(1) That the following changes to the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy be approved;

(a) an increase in the group limit for Local Authorities from £20million to 
£25million;

(b) an increase in the group limit for Money Market Funds from 
£15million to £20million; and

(c) an increase in the limit for NatWest (the Council’s banker) from 
£2.5million to £5million.

64. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

There were no questions to the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

65. CALL- IN AND URGENCY - COUNCIL HOUSEBUILDING - PHASE I TENDER 
(RECOVERY PACKAGE) 

The Council noted that the Chairman of the Council had agreed that the following 
decision be treated as a matter of urgency and not subject to call in:

(a) That P. A. Finlay and Company Limited be awarded the Design and Build 
Contract for the recovery phase of the construction works making up Phase 1 of the 
Council’s Housebuilding Programme in Waltham Abbey, in the negotiated contract 
sum of £2,674,335.10; and

(b) That a contingency sum be set aside for any unforeseen matters that 
might materialise once works had commenced on site.



Council 1 November 2016

6

66. JOINT ARRANGEMENTS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 

(a)        The Council received a written report regarding the Royal Gunpowder Mills 
from Councillor H Kane, the Council’s representative.

(b)        There were no requests made for written reports at the next meeting.

CHAIRMAN


